503306614 05/14/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3353232

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA					
			Name Executio			
CIVCO MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS CO			., INC.	02/17/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	MEDTE	MEDTEC, INC.				
Street Address:	1401 8	1401 8TH STREET SE				
Internal Address:	PO BO	PO BOX 320				
City:	ORANG	ORANGE CITY				
State/Country:	IOWA					
Postal Code:	51041					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		1347	7433			
CORRESPONDENCE			754 4440			
,		751-1142 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent				
			hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Phone: 215-567-2010						
mail: dmbrown@crbcp.com						
•			SAR RIVISE, PC			
		MARKET STREET				
			FLOOR			
Address Line 4:		PHIL	ADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 1910)3-2212		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			M1269/20079			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			BARRY A. STEIN			
SIGNATURE:			/Barry A. Stein/			
DATE SIGNED:			05/14/2015			
Total Attachments: 5						
Total Attachments. 5			4.116			
source=M126920079 As	signment#	page	1.tif			
	•					
source=M126920079 As	signment#	^t page	2.tif			

PATENT REEL: 035637 FRAME: 0493

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (US)

WHEREAS, CIVCO MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS CO., INC, an Iowa corporation, having an address at 102 First Street South, Kalona, Iowa 52247 (hereinafter "CIVCO") is the owner, by assignment, of certain rights, title, and interest in and to the inventions which form the subject matter of the issued United States patents and the United States pending patent applications identified in Exhibit A, attached hereto, and in and to any patents issuing from said United States pending patent applications (all of said inventions, issued United States patents, United States pending patent applications, and any patents issuing from said United States pending patent applications hereinafter being collectively referred to as "Patent Rights"); and in and to all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other patent applications based upon the Patent Rights, and any patents issuing from any said divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other patent applications based upon the Patent Rights, (the Patent Rights and all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other patent applications based upon the Patent Rights, and any patents issuing from any of said divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other patent applications based upon the Patent Rights, being collectively referred to as "United States Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, MEDTEC, INC., an Iowa corporation, having an address at PO Box 320, 1401 8th Street SE, Orange City, Iowa 51041 (hereinafter "MEDTEC"), is desirous of acquiring all of the rights, title and interest in and to the United States Patent Rights; and

1

NOW, THEREFORE, CIVCO and MEDTEC, intending to be legally bound under the laws of the State of Iowa, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

1. CIVCO hereby sells, assigns, conveys and delivers to MEDTEC, all of its rights, title and interest in and throughout the United States and its territories and possessions, in and to the United States Patent Rights, including all rights to sue others for past acts of infringement of the United States Patent Rights and to retain all revenues received from others for past acts of infringement of the United States Patent Rights.

2. CIVCO hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to MEDTEC any and all United States Letters Patents that may be granted upon patent applications forming a part of the United States Patent Rights, and to index this Assignment against any and all of such United States Letters Patents forming part of the United States Patent Rights.

3. CIVCO further agrees for itself, successors, assigns, and its legally bound predecessors to execute, without further consideration, any further legal documents, any further assignments, and any releases, reissues, renewals or other applications for the Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by MEDTEC, or by MEDTEC's successors-in-interest or assigns, fully to secure to MEDTEC, or to MEDTEC's successors-in-interest or assigns, CIVCO's interest as aforesaid in and to the United States Patent Rights.

PATENT REEL: 035637 FRAME: 0495

2

[PATENT ASSIGNMENT (US)]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	hereunto affix my hand and seal this 17^{+
	CIVCO MEDICAL-INSTRUMENTS CO., INC. By: Name: Charles Klasson Title: President

STATE OF IOWA : COUNTY OF John COM : SS:

Before me personally appeared said Charles Klasson and acknowledged that he is the President of CIVCO MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS CO., INC., that he has the authority to execute this instrument on behalf of CIVCO MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS CO., INC., and has acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed on this 17th day of Feb., 2015.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 03/04/2016



AMANDA STAHLE Commission Number 762046 My Commission Expires

[PATENT ASSIGNMENT (US)]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	l hereur	to affix my hand and seal this 1744 day			
of February, 2015.					
8	MEDT	TEC, INC.			
	By:	Name: Charles Klasson Title: President			
STATE OF IOWA	:	: SS:			
COUNTY OF JOHN SO A					
Before me personally appeared said Charles Klasson and acknowledged that he is					
the President of MEDTEC, INC., that he has the authority to execute this instrument on					
behalf of MEDTEC, INC., and has acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free					

act and deed on this 17^{th} day of Feb. , 2015.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: ひろ/04/201し



AMANDA STAHLE Commission Number 762046 My Commission Expres 03/04/2016

EXHIBIT A

United States Patent Application No. 13/477,433